RÉSUMÉ DIGEST

ACT 243 (SB 302)

2022 Regular Session

Barrow

Existing law creates the "Girl Scouts of U.S.A." special prestige license plate.

<u>Prior law</u> directs the secretary of the Department of Public Safety and Corrections to disburse funds to the Audubon Girl Scout Council, Inc.

<u>New law</u> replaces Audubon Girl Scout Council, Inc. in <u>prior law</u> with Girl Scouts Louisiana East and Girl Scouts of Louisiana - Pines to the Gulf.

Prior law provided the design of the plate shall include the words "For Her Future".

<u>New law</u> provides the design of the plate shall include the words "Making the World a Better Place".

Existing law provides for a royalty fee of \$25 for the use of the official logo of the Girl scouts of U.S.A., to be collected by the department and forwarded to the Audubon Girl Scout Council, Inc.

New law retains the existing law fee but provides that it shall be forwarded to the Girl Scouts Louisiana East or Girl Scouts of Louisiana - Pines to the Gulf based on the parish domicile of the vehicle. New law provides the domicile parishes for the royalty fee to go to Girl Scouts Louisiana East and those for the royalty fee to go to Girl Scouts of Louisiana - Pines to the Gulf.

<u>New law</u> adds a handling fee of \$3.50 for each license plate to be retained by the department to offset a portion of administrative costs.

Effective August 1, 2022.

(Amends R.S. 47:463.56(A), (D), and (F); adds R.S. 47:463.56(H))